Parris Handicap Summer Series — Race 1 Report
14th May 2025 — Norman Park

The summer racing season kicked off in style with Race 1 of the Parris Handicap Series — a fantastic
evening of running, competition, and community!

Open to Blackheath & Bromley Harriers and joined by runners from Petts Wood, Bromley Vets, and Z2H, the
event saw a brilliant turnout with 34 runners taking part.

It was a tightly contested race, with the handicap honours going to Martin Richardson, followed by Seva
Ivanov in 2nd and Mark Ellison in 3rd.

Fastest on the night:
% William Reedman-White — 16:49
% Martin Richardson — 17:46
¥ Nick Kibblewhite — 18:05

Fastest Lady: Imogen McLennan - 20:37

A great start to the series — and the race for the Parris Trophy is officially underway! After round one, the

standings are:
£} Martin Richardson

B Seva Ivanov
E) Mark Ellison

Next race: Thursday 5th June — see you there!

“;‘.f:",. @‘;“ » Ve 2o W\ -:"'
!.“AJ mlﬂfﬂfﬂ@mm

1

|
o




Handicap Positions

Runner T
Martin Richardson
Seva Ivanov

Mark Ellison

Darren Cornelle

Rita Awatefe-Aydin
John Turner

Damian Hayes

Karen Harrison-Phipps
Dave Leal

Angela Powell

James Brinkley
Graham Maynard
William Reedman-White
Cameron Swatton
James Olav Breen Norris
Olivia Senbanjo
Christina Springbett
lan Scott

Luigi Arcuri

Katy Sugden

Chris Fishlock

Nick Kibblewhite
Imogen McLennan
James Webber

Adrian Stocks

Jason Meers

Steven Pairman
Tabitha Rogers

Steve Evenden

Frazer Murray

Bernard Wilson
Benjamin Evans

Liz Carter

Micah Evans

22

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3
32
33

Club

BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
Petts Wood
Other
BBHAC
Petts Wood
BBHAC
Petts Wood
Petts Wood
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
Petts Wood
BBHAC
BVAC
BBHAC
BBHAC
Zero to Hero
BBHAC

Handicap

00:10:30
00:07:45
00:05:15
00:09:45
00:03:15
00:04:00
00:10:00
00:03:30
00:03:45
00:05:00
00:10:45
00:08:00
00:13:15
00:09:00
00:08:45
00:01:30
00:00:30
00:09:15
00:06:00
00:07:00
00:10:15
00:12:30
00:10:00
00:11:45
00:09:00
00:08:30
00:09:15
00:06:15
00:10:30
00:08:45
00:01:45
00:12:15
00:04.00
00:13:15

Finish Time

19:28:16
19:28:37
19:28:42
19:29:02
19:29:08
19:29:29
19:29:41
19:29.47
19:29:53
19:29:55
19:29:56
19:30:03
19:30:04
19:30:08
19:30:09
19:30:12
19:30:20
19:30:31
19:30:32
19:30:33
19:30:34
19:30:35
19:30:37
19:30:38
19:30:40
19:30:49
19:30:52
19:31:00
19:31:07
19:31:51
19:32:02
19:32:09
19:32:15
19:34:13

= Actual Time

00:17.46
00:20:52
00:23:27
00:19:17
00:25:53
00:25:29
00:19:41
00:26:17
00:26.08
00:24:55
00:19:11
00:22:03
00:16:49
00:21:08
00:21:24
00:28:42
00:29:50
00:21:16
00:24:32
00:23:33
00:20:19
00:18:05
00:20:37
00:18:53
00:21:40
00:22:19
00:21:37
00:24:45
00:20:37
00:23.06
00:30:17
00:19:54
00:28:15
00:20:58

= Handicap Points =
34
33
32
3
30
29
28
27
26
25
24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
"
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Fastest Times

Runner = Position Club
Wiliam Reedman-White 13 BBHAC
Martin Richardson 1 BBHAC
Nick Kibblewhite 22 BBHAC
James Webber 24 BBHAC
James Brinkley " Petts Wood
Darren Comelle 4 BBHAC
Damian Hayes 7 BBHAC
Benjamin Evans 2 BBHAC
Chris Fishlock 21 BBHAC
Steve Evenden 29 BBHAC
Imogen McLennan 23 BBHAC
Seva Ivanov 2 BBHAC
Micah Evans M BBHAC
Cameron Swatton 14 Petts Wood
lan Scott 19 BBHAC
James Olav Breen Norris 15 BBHAC
Steven Pairman 27 BBHAC
Adrian Stocks 25 BBHAC
Graham Maynard 12 Other
Jason Meers 26 BBHAC
Frazer Murray 30 BVAC
Mark Ellison 3 BBHAC
Katy Sugden 20 BBHAC
Luigi Arcuri 18 BBHAC
Tabitha Rogers 28 Petts Wood
Angela Powell 10 BBHAC
John Turner 6 BBHAC
Rita Awatefe-Aydin 5 BBHAC
Dave Leal 9 BBHAC
Karen Harrison-Phipps 8 BBHAC

Liz Carter 3 Zero to Hero
Qlivia Senbanjo 16 Petts Wood
Christina Springbett 17 Petts Wood

Bernard Wilson A BBHAC

Handicap
00:13:15
00:10:30
00:12:30
00:11:45
00:10:45
00:09:45
00:10:00
00:12:15
00:10:15
00:10:30
00:10:00
00:07:45
00:13:15
00:09:00
00:09:15
00:08:45
00:09:15
00:09:00
00:08:00
00:08:30
00:08:45
00:05:15
00:07:00
00:06:00
00:06:15
00:05:00
00:04:00
00:03:15
00:03:45
00:03:30
00:04:00
00:01:30
00:00:30
00:01:45

= Finish Time
19:30:04
19:28:16
19:30:35
19:30:38
19:29:56
19:29:02
19:29:41
19:32:09
19:30:34
19:31:07
19:30:37
19:28.37
19:34:13
19:30:08
19:30:31
19:30:09
19:30:52
19:30:40
19:30:03
19:30:49
19:31:51
19:28.42
19:30:33
19:30:32
19:31:00
19:29:55
19:29:29
19:29:08
19:29:53
19:29:47
19:32:15
19:30:12
19:30:20
19:32:02

1

Actual Time
00:16:49
00:17:.46
00:18:05
00:18:53
00:19:11
00:19:17
00:19:41
00:19:54
00:20:19
00:20:37
00:20:37
00:20:52
00:20:58
00:21:08
00:21:16
00:21:24
00:21:37
00:21:40
00:22.03
00:22:19
00:23:06
00:23:27
00:23:33
00:24:32
00:24.45
00:24:55
00:25:29
00:25:53
00:26.08
00:26:17
00:28:15
00:28:42
00:29:50
00:30:17

= Handicap Points =

22
34
13
1
24
K
28
3
14
6
12
33
1

21
17
20
8
10
23

32
15
16

25
29
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26
27

19
18




