Parris Handicap Summer Series - Race 1 Report

14th May 2025 – Norman Park

The summer racing season kicked off in style with **Race 1 of the Parris Handicap Series** – a fantastic evening of running, competition, and community!

Open to Blackheath & Bromley Harriers and joined by runners from **Petts Wood, Bromley Vets, and Z2H**, the event saw a brilliant turnout with **34 runners** taking part.

It was a tightly contested race, with the **handicap honours** going to **Martin Richardson**, followed by **Seva Ivanov** in 2nd and **Mark Ellison** in 3rd.

Fastest on the night:

🁅 William Reedman-White – 16:49

Martin Richardson – 17:46

Nick Kibblewhite – 18:05

Fastest Lady: Imogen McLennan - 20:37

A great start to the series – and the race for the **Parris Trophy** is officially underway! After round one, the standings are:

- 1 Martin Richardson
- 2 Seva Ivanov
- 3 Mark Ellison

Next race: Thursday 5th June – see you there!



Handicap Positions

Runner	Position	Club	Handicap =	Finish Time =	Actual Time	
Martin Richardson	1	BBHAC	00:10:30	19:28:16	00:17:46	34
Seva Ivanov	2	BBHAC	00:07:45	19:28:37	00:20:52	33
Mark Ellison	3	BBHAC	00:05:15	19:28:42	00:23:27	32
Darren Cornelle	4	BBHAC	00:09:45	19:29:02	00:19:17	31
Rita Awatefe-Aydin	5	BBHAC	00:03:15	19:29:08	00:25:53	30
John Turner	6	BBHAC	00:04:00	19:29:29	00:25:29	29
Damian Hayes	7	BBHAC	00:10:00	19:29:41	00:19:41	28
Karen Harrison-Phipps	8	BBHAC	00:03:30	19:29:47	00:26:17	27
Dave Leal	9	BBHAC	00:03:45	19:29:53	00:26:08	26
Angela Powell	10	BBHAC	00:05:00	19:29:55	00:24:55	25
James Brinkley	11	Petts Wood	00:10:45	19:29:56	00:19:11	24
Graham Maynard	12	Other	00:08:00	19:30:03	00:22:03	23
William Reedman-White	13	BBHAC	00:13:15	19:30:04	00:16:49	22
Cameron Swatton	14	Petts Wood	00:09:00	19:30:08	00:21:08	21
James Olav Breen Norris	15	BBHAC	00:08:45	19:30:09	00:21:24	20
Olivia Senbanjo	16	Petts Wood	00:01:30	19:30:12	00:28:42	19
Christina Springbett	17	Petts Wood	00:00:30	19:30:20	00:29:50	18
Ian Scott	19	BBHAC	00:09:15	19:30:31	00:21:16	17
Luigi Arcuri	18	BBHAC	00:06:00	19:30:32	00:24:32	16
Katy Sugden	20	BBHAC	00:07:00	19:30:33	00:23:33	15
Chris Fishlock	21	BBHAC	00:10:15	19:30:34	00:20:19	14
Nick Kibblewhite	22	BBHAC	00:12:30	19:30:35	00:18:05	13
Imogen McLennan	23	BBHAC	00:10:00	19:30:37	00:20:37	12
James Webber	24	BBHAC	00:11:45	19:30:38	00:18:53	11
Adrian Stocks	25	BBHAC	00:09:00	19:30:40	00:21:40	10
Jason Meers	26	ВВНАС	00:08:30	19:30:49	00:22:19	9
Steven Pairman	27	BBHAC	00:09:15	19:30:52	00:21:37	8
Tabitha Rogers	28	Petts Wood	00:06:15	19:31:00	00:24:45	7
Steve Evenden	29	BBHAC	00:10:30	19:31:07	00:20:37	6
Frazer Murray	30	BVAC	00:08:45	19:31:51	00:23:06	5
Bernard Wilson	31	BBHAC	00:01:45	19:32:02	00:30:17	4
Benjamin Evans	32	BBHAC	00:12:15	19:32:09	00:19:54	3
Liz Carter	33	Zero to Hero	00:04:00	19:32:15	00:28:15	2
Micah Evans	34	BBHAC	00:13:15	19:34:13	00:20:58	1

Fastest Times

Runner =	Position	Club =	Handicap =	Finish Time	Actual Time	⇒ Handicap Points ⇒
William Reedman-White	13	ВВНАС	00:13:15	19:30:04	00:16:49	22
Martin Richardson	1	BBHAC	00:10:30	19:28:16	00:17:46	34
Nick Kibblewhite	22	ВВНАС	00:12:30	19:30:35	00:18:05	13
James Webber	24	ВВНАС	00:11:45	19:30:38	00:18:53	11
James Brinkley	11	Petts Wood	00:10:45	19:29:56	00:19:11	24
Darren Cornelle	4	ВВНАС	00:09:45	19:29:02	00:19:17	31
Damian Hayes	7	BBHAC	00:10:00	19:29:41	00:19:41	28
Benjamin Evans	32	BBHAC	00:12:15	19:32:09	00:19:54	3
Chris Fishlock	21	ВВНАС	00:10:15	19:30:34	00:20:19	14
Steve Evenden	29	BBHAC	00:10:30	19:31: <mark>0</mark> 7	00:20:37	6
Imogen McLennan	23	BBHAC	00:10:00	19:30:37	00:20:37	12
Seva Ivanov	2	ВВНАС	00:07:45	19:28:37	00:20:52	33
Micah Evans	34	BBHAC	00:13:15	19:34:13	00:20:58	1
Cameron Swatton	14	Petts Wood	00:09:00	19:30:08	00:21:08	21
lan Scott	19	BBHAC	00:09:15	19:30:31	00:21:16	17
James Olav Breen Norris	15	BBHAC	00:08:45	19:30:09	00:21:24	20
Steven Pairman	27	ВВНАС	00:09:15	19:30:52	00:21:37	8
Adrian Stocks	25	BBHAC	00:09:00	19:30:40	00:21:40	10
Graham Maynard	12	Other	00:08:00	19:30:03	00:22:03	23
Jason Meers	26	BBHAC	00:08:30	19:30:49	00:22:19	9
Frazer Murray	30	BVAC	00:08:45	19:31:51	00:23:06	5
Mark Ellison	3	BBHAC	00:05:15	19:28:42	00:23:27	32
Katy Sugden	20	BBHAC	00:07:00	19:30:33	00:23:33	15
Luigi Arcuri	18	BBHAC	00:06:00	19:30:32	00:24:32	16
Tabitha Rogers	28	Petts Wood	00:06:15	19:31:00	00:24:45	7
Angela Powell	10	BBHAC	00:05:00	19:29:55	00:24:55	25
John Turner	6	ВВНАС	00:04:00	19:29:29	00:25:29	29
Rita Awatefe-Aydin	5	BBHAC	00:03:15	19:29:08	00:25:53	30
Dave Leal	9	BBHAC	00:03:45	19:29:53	00:26:08	26
Karen Harrison-Phipps	8	ВВНАС	00:03:30	19:29:47	00:26:17	27
Liz Carter	33	Zero to Hero	00:04:00	19:32:15	00:28:15	2
Olivia Senbanjo	16	Petts Wood	00:01:30	19:30:12	00:28:42	19
Christina Springbett	17	Petts Wood	00:00:30	19:30:20	00:29:50	18
Bernard Wilson	31	BBHAC	00:01:45	19:32:02	00:30:17	4